

Appeal No. 21-2449

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PROTECT OUR PARKS, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PETE BUTTIEGIEG, SECRETARY OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
Hon. Robert Blakey
1:21-cv-02006

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS PROTECT OUR PARKS, INC., ET AL.'S
REPLY BRIEF**

Richard A. Epstein
16 Thomas Place
Norwalk CT 06853

Michael Rachlis
Rachlis Duff & Peel LLC
542 South Dearborn
Suite 900
Chicago, Illinois 60605

Thomas G. Gardiner
Catherine M. Keenan
GKWW
53 W. Jackson Boulevard
Suite 950
Chicago, Illinois 60604

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Table Of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
II. THE PROPER SCOPE OF THE FEDERAL REVIEWS	7
A. The Defendants Improperly Truncate the Basic Requirements Under NEPA, the Transportation Act, and the National Historic Preservation Act	7
B. The Defendants Use an Improper Baseline That Allows Them to Ignore All Prudent and Feasible Alternatives.....	14
III. THE DEFENDANTS FAIL TO UNDERMINE PLAINTIFFS' ARGUMENTS REGARDING IRREPARABLE HARM, BALANCE OF EQUITIES, AND PUBLIC INTEREST, WHICH SUPPORT PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	18
A. The Plaintiffs Have Made Out a Strong Case That Continuation of the OPC Project Will Result in Irreparable Harm.....	18
1. Trees, saplings, and migratory birds.....	19
2. The Olmsted Plan.....	20
3. The Women's Garden	21
4. Failure to hold a hearing.....	22
B. The Balance of Equities Favors Plaintiffs.....	24
C. The Public Interest Factor Favors Plaintiffs	25
CONCLUSION	26
Type-Volume Certification	27
Certificate of Service	28

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	13-14
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	1, 4-5, 18, 20, 25
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10-11
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Illinois Republican Party v. Pritzker</i> , 973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	5
<i>Meridian Mut. Ins. Co. v. Meridian Ins. Group, Inc.</i> 128 F.3d 1111 (7th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Old Town Neighborhood Ass’n Inc. v. Kauffman</i> , 333 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Protect Our Parks, Inc., et al. v. Buttigieg</i> , 10 F.4th 758 (7th Cir. 2021).....	5, 6, 9, 13, 17
<i>Scottsdale Mall v. State of Indiana</i> , 549 F.2d 484 (7th Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Ty, Inc. v. GMA Accessories, Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 1167 (7th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	3, 18

Federal Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 551, et. seq. (Administrative Procedure Act) 17

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4347 (National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”)).....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) 8

49 U.S.C. § 303(c) (Section 4(f) of the Department of Transportation Act).....*passim*

54 U.S.C. § 306108 (Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act
of 1966)*passim*

54 U.S.C. §§ 200501-200511 (Urban Park and Recreation Recovery Act
 (“UPARR”))..... 5, 15

23 C.F.R. § 771.109 5

23 C.F.R. § 771.111 6

23 C.F.R. § 771.111(f)(1)-(3) 5

40 C.F.R. § 1508.18 (2019)..... 8
